

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO. 26 MAP 2021

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN, CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE, AND OTHER FAITH-BASED
ORGANIZATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ALLEGHENY
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania,
Dated January 28, 2020 and March 26, 2021, at No. 26 M.D. 2019

October 13, 2021

Vernon L. Francis
Attorney ID No. 54001
Dechert LLP
Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
Tel: (215) 994-2577

On the Brief:
Gregory Luib
Dechert LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1110
Tel: (202) 261-3413

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Religious Teachings On Abortion Make Clear that Reproductive Choice Is Fundamentally a Matter of Personal Conscience That Is Informed by Faith-Based Beliefs.	5
II. Pennsylvania’s Coverage Ban Violates the Commonwealth’s Constitution.	11
A. Pennsylvania’s Constitution Protects Personal Privacy and Autonomy, Values Deeply Held by Various Religious Traditions.....	13
B. Denying Indigent Women Access to the Medical Choices Protected by Rights to Privacy and Autonomy Violates the Pennsylvania Constitution.	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cerra v. Stroudsburg</i> , 299 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1973).....	28
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981).....	13, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Eubanks</i> , 512 A.2d 619 (Pa. 1986).....	14, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Murray</i> , 223 A.2d 102 (Pa. 1966).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Sell</i> , 470 A.2d 457 (Pa. 1983).....	12
<i>DiFlorido v. DiFlorido</i> , 459 Pa. 641 (1975).....	27
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. App. Ct. 1986)	22
<i>Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McCrae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	3, 4, 11, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Ins. Comm’r of the Commonwealth</i> , 482 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1984).....	27
<i>Henderson v. Henderson</i> , 327 A.2d 60 (Pa. 1974).....	26
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991).....	23

<i>Maheer v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	4, 11
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Administration and Finance</i> , 382 Mass. 629 (1981)	22, 23
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania State Education Association v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 148 A.3d 142 (Pa. 2016).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	7, 8, 11
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 731 A.2d 1276 (Pa. 1999).....	15
<i>Weaver v. Harpster</i> , 975 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2009).....	27
<i>Wiest v. Mt. Lebanon School Dist.</i> , 320 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1974).....	18
<i>Women of State of Minn. By Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. 1, § 1	4, 14, 15
Pa. Const. art. I, § 3.....	16
Pa. Const. art. I, § 28.....	26
1776 Pennsylvania Constitution	14, 16, 17

Statutes and Legislative Provisions

18 Pa. C.S. § 3215(c) and (j)..... 1
123 Cong. Rec. 19,700 (1977).....24
144 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1998).....7

Other Authorities

Mohammad A. Albar, *Induced Abortion From An Islamic Perspective: Is It Criminal Or Just Elective*.....10
Belden Russonello Strategists, *2016 Survey of Catholic Likely Voters* (Oct. 2016).....8, 9
Buddhist Churches of America Social Issues Committee, *A Shin Buddhist Stance on Abortion*10
Catholics for Choice, *Conscience*19
Catholics for Choice, *Religious Freedom*.....19
Catholics for Choice, *Social Justice*26
Mark Cherry, *Religious Perspective on Bioethics* (2004)9
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, *Social Statement on Abortion* (1991)10
Dalia Fahmy, *8 Key Findings about Catholics and Abortion*9
Gary Gildin, *Coda to William Penn’s Overture: Safeguarding Non-Mainstream Religious Liberty Under the Pennsylvania Constitution*, 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 81, 91-92 (2001)17
Gittin 23b6
Guttmacher Institute, *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes since 2008* (May 2016).....9
Hindus in America Speak out on Abortion Issues, *Hinduism Today* (Sept. 1985).....10, 11

Rachel Jones, <i>People of All Religions Use Birth Control and Have Abortions</i>	9
Sheila Katz, Sara Hutchinson Ratcliffe & Rev. Katey Zeh, Denying Abortion Coverage Is Not a Religious Value, Rewire News Group (Aug. 17, 2020).....	20
Seth Kreimer, <i>The Right to Privacy in the Pennsylvania Constitution</i> , 3 Widener J. Pub. L. 77, 90 (1993).....	14
<i>The Latter-day Saints Tradition: Religious Beliefs and Healthcare Decisions</i> (2002)	10
Letter of Jewish Clergy Leaders to the Senate Committee on the Judiciary (July 16, 2021)	7
Mishnah Ohalot 7:6.....	6
National Council of Jewish Women, <i>Abortion and Jewish Values Toolkit</i> (2020).....	6, 19, 26
National Council of Jewish Women, <i>Religious Liberty and Refusals of Care</i>	20
Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues.....	10
Sally Schwartz, <i>William Penn and Toleration: Foundations of Colonial Pennsylvania</i>	17, 18
St. Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Contra Gentiles</i>	8
St. Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologiae</i>	8
Anne Stensvold, <i>A History of Pregnancy in Christianity: From Original Sin to Contemporary Abortion Debates</i> (2015).....	8
Elissa Strauss, <i>When Does Life Begin? It's Not So Simple</i> , Slate (Apr. 4, 2017)	6, 8, 9
United Church of Christ, Statement on Reproductive Health and Justice.....	10
Yevamot 69b	6
